

No. 13-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.

MICHAEL CLARKE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EDWARD A. MAROD
Counsel of Record
JACK J. AIELLO
MARTIN R. PRESS
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Dr.
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-1980
EMarod@gunster.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
CHRISTINA MANFREDI MCKINLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
CARLEEN M. ZUBRZYCKI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. A TAXPAYER CHALLENGING A SUMMONS IS ENTITLED TO A LIMITED EVIDENTIARY HEARING UPON MAKING PLAUSIBLE AL- LEGATIONS THAT ENFORCEMENT WOULD CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF THE COURT'S PROCESS.....	12
A. Taxpayers Are Entitled To A Mean- ingful Check Against Abusive Sum- mons Enforcement, Including An Ad- versary Hearing	12
B. The Government's Approach Would Effectively Transform Summons En- forcement Into An Ex Parte Proceed- ing.....	15
C. Allowing A Limited Evidentiary Hear- ing To Test Government Good Faith Strikes A Proper Balance And Does Not Unduly Burden The IRS Or Frus- trate Enforcement Of The Tax Laws.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Government’s Other Arguments Are Not Proper Grounds For Denying Taxpayers A Meaningful Opportunity To Challenge A Summons.....	27
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING TO OBTAIN AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	34
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919)	34
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961).....	17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	15
<i>FEC v. Committee to Elect Lyndon La Rouche</i> , 613 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	33
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.</i> , 203 B.R. 24 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	39
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 425 F. Supp. 717 (S.D. Fla. 1977)	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Matters</i> , 593 F. Supp. 103 (D.N.H. 1984)	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 814 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Jan. 2, 1985 (Simels)</i> , 767 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>In re Szadkowski</i> , 198 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Md. 1996)	39
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mary Kay Ash v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 459 (1991)	41
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 698 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Nero Trading, LLC v. U.S. Department of Treasury, IRS</i> , 570 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Corp. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	12, 33
<i>PAA Management, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1992)	39, 40
<i>PAA Management, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 817 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	40
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)	15
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Thornton</i> , 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Sealy Power, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 46 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>SEC v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 118 (3d Cir. 1981)	13, 26
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	31
<i>Sugarloaf Funding LLC v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009)	41
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Badger</i> , 983 F.2d 1443 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Church of Scientology of California</i> , 520 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1972)	28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980).....	34
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1127 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	29
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 245 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 628 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1980)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 904 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 75-1 USTC P 9369 (6th Cir. Feb. 25, 1975)	21
<i>United States v. Kis</i> , 658 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1981).....	16, 42
<i>United States v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Millman</i> , 822 F.2d 305 (2d. Cir. 1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	33
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Salter</i> , 432 F.2d 697 (1st Cir. 1970)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Security Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 847 (10th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Security State Bank & Trust</i> , 473 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>United States v. Sellaro</i> , 514 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>United States v. Southeast First National Bank of Miami Springs</i> , 655 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stuckey</i> , 646 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1981)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 671 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1982)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	31
<i>Wearly v. FTC</i> , 616 F.2d 662 (3d Cir. 1980)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 46(b)	33
-------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C.	
§§ 6221-6223	4
§ 6226.....	5
§ 6229.....	3, 37
§ 6501.....	3, 37
§ 7402.....	6
§ 7602.....	5
§ 7604.....	12
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982</i> , JCS-38-82 No. 8 (Dec. 31, 1982), available at 1982 WL 893228	21
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.....	21
E.D. Pa. R. Civ. P. 4.1.2	23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 8	25, 26
Rule 11	26
Tax Court Rules	
Rule 70	5, 35
Rule 74	6
Rule 80	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beale, Sara Sun & William C. Bryson, <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2013)	29, 38
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Department of Justice, <i>Report to Congress on the Use of Administrative Subpoena Authorities by Executive Branch Agencies and Entities</i> , available at http://www.justice.gov/archive/olp/rpt_to_congress.htm (last visited March 17, 2014)	13
Diamond, Paul S., <i>Federal Grand Jury Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	38
FTC, <i>A Brief Overview of the Federal Trade Commission's Investigative and Law Enforcement Authority</i> (July 2008), available at http://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/what-we-do/enforcement-authority (last visited Mar. 17, 2014)	32
Hyman, David A., <i>Procedural Intersection and Special Pleading: Is Tax Different?</i> , 71 <i>Tulane L. Rev.</i> 1729 (1997).....	38
Hyman, David A., <i>When Rules Collide: Procedural Intersection and the Rule of Law</i> , 71 <i>Tulane L. Rev.</i> 1389 (1997).....	37, 38
United States Attorney's Manual.....	38
